## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 283 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Conover, Frasier, Taylor and McDevitt

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH PREFERRED MEDICAL CLAIM SOLUTIONS FOR HOME CARE SERVICES PROVIDED BY WARREN COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT TO MEMBERS ENROLLED IN A BENEFIT PLAN

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting an agreement with Preferred Medical Claims Solution to provide collection payment services to Warren County for members not enrolled in an insurance company that Warren County currently has an agreement with for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating one (1) year from said date and will automatically renew on an annual basis unless terminated by either party with or without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting authorization to negotiate increased rates after the effective date of the agreement without the further need of a resolution and the Health Services Committee recommends entering into the agreement and allowing the Director of Public Health/Patient Services to negotiate increased rates without the further need of a resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute an agreement with Preferred Medical Claim Solutions to provide collection payment services to Warren County for members not enrolled in an insurance company that Warren County currently has an agreement with for a term commencing upon execution of the agreement by both parties and terminating one (1) year from said date and will automatically renew on an annual basis unless terminated by either party with or without cause upon thirty (30) days written notice in a form approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public Health/Patient Services to negotiate increased rates for the aforedescribed services without the further need of a resolution and that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any and all necessary agreements and/or documents regarding the rate increases in a form approved by the County Attorney.